

No. 11-17858

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

**JOHN DARIANO, DIANNA DARIANO, ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, M.D.; KURT
FAGERSTROM, JULIE ANN FAGERSTROM, ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, D.M.;
KENDALL JONES, AND JOY JONES, ON BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, D.G.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**MORGAN HILL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; NICK BODEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRINCIPAL, LIVE OAK HIGH SCHOOL; AND MIGUEL RODRIGUEZ, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL, LIVE OAK HIGH SCHOOL,**

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HONORABLE JAMES WARE
Case No. CV10-02745 JW

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

WILLIAM J. BECKER, JR., ESQ.
THE BECKER LAW FIRM
11500 OLYMPIC BLVD., STE. 400
LOS ANGELES, CA 90064
(310) 636-1018
*Affiliated Attorney with The Rutherford Institute
and the Thomas More Law Center*

ROBERT J. MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113
(734) 635-3756

ERIN MERSINO, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106
(734) 827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT IN REPLY	1
SUMMARY OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	9
I. Defendants’ Restriction on Plaintiffs’ Silent, Passive, and Non-Disruptive Expression of a Pro-America Message Was Viewpoint Based—the Most Egregious Form of Content Discrimination	9
II. Defendants’ Claim that Restricting Plaintiffs’ Silent, Passive, and Non-Disruptive Expression of Their Pro-America Viewpoint on May 5, 2010 Was Necessary to “Prevent Disruption or Violence” Is Illegitimate and Should Be Rejected by this Court.....	14
III. Declaratory and Injunctive Relief Against Defendant Rodriguez in His <i>Official Capacity</i> (i.e., Against the School District) Are Justified	17
IV. Defendant Rodriguez Is Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	20
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	10
<i>Brandon v. Holt</i> , 469 U.S. 464 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	19
<i>Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 997 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Public Serv. Comm. of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	9
<i>Ctr. For Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep't</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	18
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007)	18

Forsyth Cnty. v Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992)13

Hall v. Tollett,
128 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1997)20

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)20

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988)10

Karp v. Becken,
477 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1973)13, 14

Kentucky v. Graham,
473 U.S. 159 (1985)18

LaVine v. Blaine Sch. Dist.,
257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001)10

Lewis v. Wilson,
253 F3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001)13

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007)10

Porter v. Cal. Dept. of Corrections,
383 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2004)11

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)19

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)9

Rounds v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.,
166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999)18

Scott v. Sch. Bd. of Alachua Cnty.,
324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)10

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)*passim*

Tx. v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989)13

West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260,
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)10

W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....6
